On or about April 23, 2003, Complainant and Andrew L. Barroway ("Attorney") began a series of discussions relating to representation of Complainant by Attorney and the law firm of Schiffrin & Barroway, LLP ("SB") along a wide variety of claims as described in the Letter of Understanding ("Agreement"), a true copy of which is attached herein.  Moreover, discussions ensued, the parties exchanged draft Agreements that culminated in the executed, binding, and bilateral Agreement of July 15, 2003, a true copy of which is attached herein as Exhibit A.  

Furthermore, prior to the execution of the Agreement, and without authorization of Complainant, Attorney made contact on behalf of Complainant, but unbeknownst to Complainant, with Leon P. Gold, Esq. of Proskauer Rose LLP ("Proskauer"), in an effort to begin a dialogue with Mr. Gold pertaining to the allegations of Complainant previously described to Attorney.  

Thereafter, Attorney contacted Complainant stating that a large settlement was being discussed, Attorney then executed the Agreement, stating that Attorney was confident that the settlement would provide an offset to the One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollar ($1,600,000) operating budget SB was obliged to fund and other legal and financial commitments contained in the Agreement.  Moreover, Attorney was confident that Proskauer would settle for these amounts at minimum based on his previous discussions; Attorney was pleased that he found a pocket to fund his forty five percent (45%) share of the Complainant's equity, as further described in the Agreement.  

 

Additionally, Complainant and Proskauer are parties to a certain billing dispute litigation ("Litigation") in Florida State Court, Palm Beach County, and an action of which Attorney began representation of according to the Agreement, with a trial that had been scheduled for July 29, 2003.  Moreover, negotiations took place with Mr. Gold and Proskauer up to July 24, 2003, wherein Attorney, through a one Krishna B. Narine ("Narine"), a Partner of SB, stated that negotiations had ceased, SB had not the time to prepare for trial, although the statements of Mr. Narine on behalf of Attorney consisted of representations to Complainant and two other attorneys of Complainant, a one Mark W. Gaffney, Esq. and Kurt Olsen, Esq., that SB needed only two weeks to prepare for said trial, and it was the advice of Attorney to settle the claim in exchange for full releases and with that said, the cash settlement anticipated was removed from the discussions, per the Agreement it was the Complainant’s understanding that if SB did not settle with PR and others for enough to cover the operating budget attached that SB would then pay complainant the operating budget.  

 

Subsequently, the parties exchanged draft Settlement Agreements and General Releases ("Release") on July 28, 2003, one day before trial, that contained individuals not engaged in the Litigation and without proper counsel, as named individuals in the Release.  Complainant’s executives, Eliot I. Bernstein, then Founder and Chief Executive Officer (Acting) and P. Stephen Lamont, then President & Chief Operating Officer (Acting), asked for counsel as the Release expressly stated that counsel had reviewed and explained the risks of the Release.  Moreover, SB requested personal signatures and signatures for Complainant prior to review by counsel with full knowledge that neither of the parties had counsel.  

Furthermore, since the requested signatures could be procured in such a short amount of time, it was determined that the trial would ensue, as Attorney prior advised that although settlement negotiations had started that the Court would be unwilling to continue the proceedings so that counsel could review the document, but Attorney continued to request that the parties blindly execute the Release without counsels review.  
Still further, rather than proceeding as Attorney had counseled, Proskauer contacted the Court informing that settlement negotiations had begun, wherein the Court scheduled another action in place of the Litigation.   Complainant showed to court for trial and only after showing up with past counsel, found that the trial had been cancelled, thereby interfering with Complainants attempt to fight the matter.  Thereafter, SB hired counsel for Complainant to review the Release and it was the determination of Complainant's counsel as well as the personal counsel of Eliot Bernstein that, for a variety or reasons, especially the lack of protections for the intellectual property of Complainant (the allegations of Complainant explained to Attorney prior to his contact with Mr. Gold) as well as lack of appropriate corporate governance protocol, that Attorney demanded Complainant to ignore, which together, counsels advised, showed that the Release did not inure to the benefit of shareholders of Complainant and could pose ethical problems for officers acting without proper capacity.

Moreover, negotiations further took place during week of July 28, wherein Attorney, according to counsel of Complainant, was unable to secure documentation inuring to the benefit of the shareholders of Complainant and following proper corporate governance protocols, but, nevertheless, Attorney continued to pressure the Complainant to execute the Release in defiance of two separate counsels reviewing said Release.  Furthermore, to this extent, Attorney also withheld other legal and financial obligations of the Agreement, and threatened to unilaterally revoke the Agreement and move the Court to remove itself in representation of Complainant, unless the parties provided the now coerced signatures to the Release.  

 

On August 1, 2003, SB, by letter, unilaterally withdrew from the executed, binding, and bilateral Agreement in representation, among others things, of Complainant, yet up until August 4, 2003, SB continued to contact and negotiate with Proskauer without separate and new authorization of Complainant and despite their August 1, 2003 withdrawal.   Similarly, on August 1, 2003, SB filed a Motion to Withdraw from the Litigation, and Proskauer, due to the failure of the settlement negotiations, set a hearing for August 5, 2003.  At the hearing, the Court granted SB's motion, as well as the Motion to Withdraw of co-counsel Steven M. Selz, Esq. who Attorney had previously ordered to “stand down” and not prepare for trial, now leaving Complainant with no counsel with which to continue the Litigation and having to secure new counsel with fifteen (15) days.  Again, after the hearing, Attorney (in a curious move) unilaterally revoked the executed, binding, bilateral Agreement, anew.  
Additionally, although not a member of the United States Patent Bar, Attorney, through the Agreement assumed responsibility for timely and complete prosecution of patent applications of Complainant, wherein Attorney failed to formally retain patent counsel, obliged to under said Agreement, and, as a result, and on August 2, 2002, missed a critical deadline to file and answer an Office Action of the international Patent Cooperation Treaty the deadline of which Attorney was aware of and because of failure of the financial commitments of the Agreement, Complainant stands to miss other critical deadlines, thereby exposing Complainant’s intellectual property portfolio to additional massive risk, wherein Attorney was previously engaged to protect said intellectual property under the signed agreement.  

Whereby, Complainant protests that Attorney did not represent Complainant at first in an authorized manner in contacting Proskauer prior to executing said Agreement and that it may have been that the conversation led to self-serving interests of Attorney to the detriment of the Complainant.  In other words, the initial unauthorized call to Proskauer appears now to have been a ruse to derail Complainant’s strategies in the Litigation and the other allegations Attorney was engaged to resolve, as well as, to derail timely filings on the patents which have an estimated value of 17 billion dollars. 
Secondly, Complainant’s attorneys protested that Attorney did not represent Complainant zealously as follows:

 

1. That the contact with Mr. Gold of Proskauer on or about the week of July 7, 2003, prior to signing the agreement, was unauthorized by Complainant and Attorney was acting without authority and acted with a major conflict of interest as he stood to gain 45% of Complainants company.  Further Complainant asserts that this unauthorized contact may have led to Attorney making a deal with Proskauer Rose for self-serving interests and not with the interests of the shareholders which all future acts seem to indicate;

2. That during the two week time period from the effective date of the Agreement to the trial date of July 29, 2003 was sufficient time, according to Mr. Narine, for Attorney to prepare for trial, but Attorney at no time prepared for said trial and, factually, ordered co-counsel in the litigation, a Mr. Selz to "stand down," wherein Mr. Selz did not prepare for trial either;
3. That the negotiations pursuant to the Release at no time inured to the benefit of the shareholders of Complainant and further subjected them to new risks, and was inconsistent with Attorney’s previous comments that Proskauer was proposing a substantial settlement.  
4. That Attorney did not contemplate said Release with the requisite corporate governance protocols in place, and that counsel of Complainant and counsel of Eliot Bernstein advised Attorney that his demand to execute the Release without the proper corporate governance protocols in place posed ethical problems to Attorney and personal liabilities to any acting officer signing on behalf of Complainant.  Further, after being notified of the possible unethical position this would subject both Complainant and Attorney too, Attorney persisted in ignoring the advice of other counsel in these matters.
5. That the Release engaged parties not involved in the Litigation personally and whereby Attorney had no privilege to negotiate on behalf of the individuals so named in the Release, nor had any such privilege ever been requested of any of the individuals;

6. That Attorney allowed the parties to the Release to continually consist of individuals not so named in the Litigation, Eliot I. Bernstein P. Stephen Lamont, and Simon Bernstein.  Further, no counsel was provided for either Mr. Lamont or Simon Bernstein; Simon Bernstein was never even notified of such inclusion in the Release;

7. That Attorney allowed other bar complaints of the Complainant against partners of Proskauer to become issues of the Release;

8. That at no time did Attorney make an effort to remove said individuals as parties to the Release;

9. That at no time did Attorney make an effort to remove the collateral issue bar complaints against Proskauer partners from the Release; and

10. That SB filed, and was granted, a Motion to Withdraw from the Litigation, and where said Agreement at no time authorized Attorney to jeopardize the intellectual property of the Complainant, and at no time authorized Attorney to demand execution of the Release without the proper corporate governance protocols in place, and at no time authorized Attorney to subject acting officers of the Complainant as parties to the Release, and at no time authorized Attorney to allow the collateral issue bar complaints by and between Complainant and partners of Proskauer as issues to the Release, while at the same time Attorney continued to advise and attempt to strong-arm Complainant of the necessity to execute the Release, continued to withhold other legal and financial obligations of the Agreement to force signatures, and threatened to unilaterally revoke the Agreement, now the subject of revocation, and move the Court to remove itself of Representation of Complainant, now filed and granted.

11. That SB, through the Release, initially allowed the lack of proprietary and confidential information sections pointing to the exposure of the intellectual property of Complainant that would have potentially allowed Proskauer to interfere with Complainant’s patents pending and could have allowed them to make proprietary information learned while Proskauer represented Complainant to third parties and Proskauer, now the subject of allegations in the collateral bar complaints; in subsequent drafts, samples of the language proposed by Attorney were so shallow as to lead Complainant’s attorneys to believe SB’s representation was of not benefit to Complainant at all; and  
12. That the orders of Attorney derailed attorneys Gaffney, Olsen, and Jeffrey A. Klafter from preparing Federal actions to bring forth the allegations of Complainant that Attorney was originally engaged to prosecute or settle and pursue the claims in the attached counter-complaint.
Lastly, it is the Complainant’s contention, and based on the numerous instances of inconsistent and unethical advice portrayed by Attorney, that it is highly plausible that Attorney had assisted Proskauer in subjecting Complainant to further damage and risk, thus becoming one more conspirator in the civil conspiracy alleged by Complainant in said collateral bar complaints and attached counter complaint.  The damages caused by Attorneys actions have harmed the shareholders of Complainant irreparably and have caused damage to the patents held by the Company, possibly beyond repair. 
 

Now therefore, Complainant seeks redress against Attorney by discipline, whether by admonishment, reprimand, suspension, resignation, or disbarment, or such other redress as The Disciplinary Board of The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania deems appropriate. 
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Tuly 15, 2003
ia Electronic M: nd Federal Express
Flaster Greenberg
Commerce Center
1810 Chapel Avenue West
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
Attention: Marc R. Garber, Esq.

Dear Marc:

GREGORY M. CasTALOO"
DARREN J. CHECK"
EDwarD W. CIoLKo®
SEAN M. HANDLER
ScorT K. JoHNson®
RICHARD A. MANISKAS
STEPHEN P. McFaTE
JosePH H. MELTZER"
Tosias L. MiLLroon*
ChHrisToPHER L. NELSON
Lee D. Ruoy®

Kay E. SickLes®

Marc D. Weinser"
PATRICIA C. WEISER"
RoBERT B. WeisER"
MAaRC |. WILLNER
MicHAEL K. YARNOFF"*
ERIC L. ZAGAR
ANDREW L. ZwiTz*

As we discussed earlier, it is acknowledged that our law firm’s retirement plan
was administered by MPDA, formerly an affiliate of Flaster Greenberg. We also
acknowledge that in the MPDA engagement letter our law firm also engaged Flaster

Greenberg for legal work related to the retirement plan.

Several months ago Flaster Greenberg sold the MPDA business, with the result of
a company called Manchester (unrelated to Flaster Greenberg) taking over the plan
administration work of our retirement plan. Thus, we hereby acknowledge that we are a

former client and not a current client of Flaster Greenberg.

‘While we don’t believe there to be a conflict, we hereby consent to Flaster
Greenberg’s representation of Iviewit with respect to the Letter of Understanding with

Schiffrin & Barroway, LLP

Very truly yours,

/ AN
Krishna B. Narine

cc: Eliot Bernstein
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Tuesday, July 15, 2003

ia Electronic Mail and Federal Express
Eliot Bernstein

CEO and Founder

Iviewit Holdings, Inc

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Suite 801

Boynton Beach, FL 33437-3546

GREGORY M. CasTALDO"
DARREN J. CHECK'
Eoward W. Ciotko®
SEAN M. HANDLER
ScotT K. Joknson®
RICHARD A. MaNISKAS
STEPHEN P. McFaTE
JosEPH H. MeLrzer*
Toeias L. MiLLRoOD"
CHRISTOPHER L. NELSON
Lee D. Ruov®

Kav E. Sickies’

MAaRC D. WeINBERG"
PATRICIA C. WEISER®
Roserr B. Weiser®
MARC 1. WILLNER
MicHAEL K. YARNOFF""
ERic L. Zacar

AnoRew L. Zvirz*

Re! Iviewit and Schiffrin & Barroway, LLP - Letter of Understanding

Dear Eliot:

In response to the proposal set forth in your letter of July 6, 2003, and with

consideration of our conversation on July 7, 2003, Schiffrin & Barroway, LLP (“SB”)
proposes the following terms which will become effective as of the date this letter is
signed by both parties. SB will make a capital contribution to a newly formed entity
(“NewCo”) that will acquire ownership of the “Iviewit Patents”. SB will make additional
capital contributions and loans to NewCo and Iviewit Holdings, Inc. (“Iviewit”) in the
form of the contribution of legal services and payment of legal fees owing to patent
counsel and other counsel. SB will make the payment of expenses related to the
operation of NewCo and Iviewit Holdings, Inc. to, inter alai, prosecute and develop the
Iviewit Patents, prosecute infringers of the Iviewit Patents, and prosecute and defend
Iviewit and NewCo against claims by and between Iviewit Holdings, Inc., its subsidiaries
and affiliates and its former officers, directors and attorneys:

1. SB will purchase for a $100,000 capital contribution a 21% voting membership
interest in NewCo, a newly formed limited liability company, subject to NewCo’s
entering into an agreement to purchase from Crossbow/DiStream its interests in
Iviewit, including Crossbow/DiStream’s debt claims and security interests in all
assets of Iviewit and NewCo’s acquisition of ownership of the “Iviewit Patents.”

2. In consideration of the other commitments described hereafter, SB will receive an
additional 24% voting membership interest in NewCo and, by assignment from
existing shareholders, 21% of voting equity shares in Iviewit
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In further consideration of foregoing grants of membership and stock assignments
by NewCo, SB shall provide the following services and assume the following
obligations for NewCo and Tviewit

a. Retain, assist and compensate patent counsel for all costs and expenses
(acknowledging the funding of the estimated minimum cost of
approximately $250,000), to correct and prosecute all of Iviewit’s pending
U.S. and foreign patent applications, and to obtain valid U.S. and foreign
patents for Iviewit’s proprietary technology and inventions;

b. Prosecute to judgment or settle malpractice and other claims against
Proskauer Rose LLP, Foley and Lardner, and Meltzer, Lippe, Goldstein,
Wolfe & Schlissel, P.C., including the payment of all necessary costs and
expenses, provided, however, that NewCo or Iviewit, as the case may be,
will be responsible for payment of such costs and expenses incurred after
monies are recovered and received pursuant to paragraph 5, and are
available for such use as determined solely by the CEO or Board taking
into account the attached operating budget and cash needs of Iviewit and
NewCo for business operations purposes, as determined solely by the
CEO or Board;

c. Prosecute actions to enjoining and recover damages for unauthorized use
of Iviewit’s proprietary technology and inventions and obtain
compensation for use of the same through enforcement of existing Non-
Disclosure Agreements and prosecution of patent infringement actions,
including payment of all necessary costs and expenses, provided, however,
that NewCo or Iviewit, as the case may be, will be responsible for
payment of such costs and expenses incurred after monies are recovered
and received pursuant to paragraph 5, and are available for such use as
determined solely by the CEO or Board taking into account the attached
operating budget and cash needs of Iviewit and NewCo for business
operations purposes, as determined solely by the CEO or Board;

d. Itis contemplated that the operating expenses of NewCo and Iviewit shall
be funded through the proceeds of recoveries on the claims described in
3.b. above; provided, however that if such proceeds are not available, SB
agrees to contribute capital to NewCo and Iviewit to pay ordinary
operating expenses as set forth in the attached budget, which shall include
actual legal fees and costs for effecting transfer of title to Iviewit patents
to NewCo and creating NewCo. Notwithstanding the foregoing, SB shall
not be responsible to provide operating expenses if such operating
requirements are available through the NewCo and Iviewit revenues.
Iviewit shall be maintained as an entity to pursue the claims described in
paragraph 3.b. above; and
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e. Prosecute actions to recover the 15% of Iviewit stock from certain
individuals, to be identified by Iviewit, who were involved in malfeasance
against the company, of which 33-1/3% will go to SB and 66-2/3% will be
split in the following manner:

Eliot 1. Bernstein - 40% of 66%

Isa S. Welsch - 25% of 66%

Caroline Prochotska Rogers, Esq. -25% of 66%
Other Shareholders - 10% of 66%

4. SB shall have full authority with respect to prosecution and resolution of the
claims set forth in paragraph 3.b. above, including Proskauer Rose LLP’s lawsuit
for non-payment of legal fees, and with respect to the engagement of legal
counsel and consultants, whether such claims are prosecuted and resolved through
negotiation, litigation, or any other method SB deems appropriate.

5. All proceeds received from the resolution of the claims set forth in paragraph 3 b
or 3.c. will be distributed to Iviewit and NewCo, less any contingent fee not to
exceed 33% owed to any law firm, other than SB, retained to pursue such claims.

The undersigned with due authority to bind Schiffrin & Barroway, LLP and
Iviewit Holdings, Inc. respectively, have executed this document on this day of
July 15, 2003

CFD atf Founder
Iviewit Holdings, Inc

chiffrin & Barroway, LLP
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